
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7th January, 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the Minutes as a correct record To approve the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 26 November 2014 as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 
 

5. 14/3844M-Change of use from industrial to residential. Development of 33 new 
dwellings including 8 apartments, improvements to land levels, amenity, 
infrastructure and landscaping to suit, Land Opposite, Lowerhouse Mill, Albert 
Road, Bollington for Rowlinson Investments Ltd  (Pages 13 - 42) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 14/4481M-Erection of 4 new semi detached properties, Land Adjacent to, 25, 

The Race, Handforth for Grays Inn 10  (Pages 43 - 62) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 14/5122M-Change of use of existing vacant industrial warehouse unit to an 

indoor Trampoline Park (class D2 leisure use) (re-submission of withdrawn 
application 14/2083M), 4, Brooke Drive, Handforth, for Erik Haugen, RYZE 
Manchester Limited  (Pages 63 - 72) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 14/4732C-Variation of condition 6 on existing permission 11/2720C; Outline 

application for extension to manufacturing, warehouse and office facility, 
Sanofi Aventis, London Road, Holmes Chapel for Fisons Ltd, Trading as Sanofi  
(Pages 73 - 78) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. 14/4705C-Application for all Reserved Matters in relation to previous 

permission 11/2720C; the extension to manufacturing facility (area 12), Sanofi 
Aventis, London Road, Holmes Chapel for Fisons Ltd, Trading as Sanofi  (Pages 
79 - 84) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
10. 14/4932N-New Cubicle Shed, Walnut Farm, Barthomley, Crewe for Mr P Abell  

(Pages 85 - 92) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 26th November, 2014 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, B Burkhill, H Gaddum, S Gardiner, A Harewood, 
O Hunter, L Jeuda, D Mahon, D Neilson, L Roberts and A Thwaite 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Planning and Enforcement 
Manager), Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr P Wakefield 
(Principal Planning Officer) and Miss B Wilders (Principal Planning Officer)  
 
 
69 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Brown and J 
Macrae. 
 

70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In respect of application 14/3619M, Councillor Mrs H Gaddum declared a 
pecuniary interest as the building next to the application site was owned by 
her husband’s family.  She left the meeting prior to consideration of the 
application. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/3531M, Councillor 
D Neilson declared that he knew Mr Dicken who was speaking on the 
application as he was a Governor of a School alongside him but he had 
not spoken to him about the application. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/3619M, Councillor 
D Neilson declared that one of the speakers was a neighbour of his and he 
had had meetings with the speakers wife as they were both Governors of 
a local School, however he had not discussed the planning application 
with the speaker. 
 
In the interest of openness respect of application 14/3954M, Councillor D 
Neilson declared that the site was in his Ward and that he had 
corresponded with constituents but had advised them of the facts only. 
 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/3531M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that the agent for the applicant was a former 
colleague. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/2147M, Councillor 
Mrs A Harewood declared that the application was in her Ward and that 
she lived near the application site.  She had spoken to residents about the 
application but had not pre-determined it. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of applica
[...]
BACH FOR PETER HULLAND  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to the Planning and Enforcement 
Manager for approval subject to clarification regarding the existing access 
to the garage is not restricted and subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 
3. A06EX             -  Materials as application 
 

82 URGENT ITEM - 14/4807M - 13, HALLSIDE PARK, KNUTSFORD WA16 
8NQ: PRIOR APPROVAL OF A SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO 
REAR OF DETACHED HOUSE, OPEN PLAN OAK FRAMED 
STRUCTURE TO REPLACE EXISTING CONSERVATORY EXTENDING 
4.2M BEYOND THE REAR WALL, MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 3.5M AND 
EAVES HEIGHT OF 2.2M FOR MR PETER RAYNES  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the update to Committee it 
was confirmed that prior approval was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 7.45 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
   Application No: 14/3844M 

 
   Location: LAND OPPOSITE, LOWERHOUSE MILL, ALBERT ROAD, 

BOLLINGTON 
 

   Proposal: Change of use from industrial to residential. Development of 33 new 
dwellings including 8 apartments, improvements to land levels, amenity, 
infrastructure and landscaping to suit. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Rowlinson Investments Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

12-Nov-2014 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT: 
 
The proposal is a major development requiring a Committee decision.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY: 
 
It is acknowledged that the Council is unable to robustly demonstrate a five-
year housing land supply and that, accordingly, in the light of the advice 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework, it should favourably 
consider suitable planning application
[...]
layout plan which has improved 
space separation distances and the amount of public open space on site. The Housing 
Strategy and Needs Manager supports the proposals and the mix of affordable housing which 
is now proposed.  
 
It is acknowledged that local residents have repeatedly sought to resist development on this 
site. Appeals on this site and the land opposite have been rejected and employment 
development has been allowed. It is considered that a scheme for housing would fall in line 
with policies contained within the NPPF. The principle of developing land which is allocated 
for employment purposes has been established elsewhere and will help to contribute to both 

Page 38



local housing needs, and the Council’s five year housing supply. It is also considered that 
housing on the application site will also have a more positive impact on the local area than 
industrial development. 
 
 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Strategic & Economic 
Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in her absence the Vice Chair) of Northern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 

 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

 
1. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 

2. A03FP_1           -  Commencement of development (3 years) 

3. A01GR             -  Removal of permitted development rights 

4. A01LS             -  Landscaping - submission of details 

5. A02HA             -  Construction of access 

6. A04LS             -  Landscaping (implementation) 

7. A04TR             -  Tree pruning / felling specification 

8. A15LS             -  Submission of additional landscape details 

9. A16LS             -  Submission of landscape/woodland management plan 

10. A02TR             -  Tree protection 

11. Breeding Birds 

12. Nesting bird mitigation measures 

13. Boundary Treatement 

14. Noise mitigation scheme 

15. In accordance with Flood Risk Assessment 

16. CONSTRUCTION HOURS OF OPERATION 

17. Should any contamination be found, a remediation strategy shall be submitted to the 
EA 

18. Features for roosting bats to be incorporated into housing 

19. Provision of 8m undeveloped buffer zone adjacent to the river 

Page 39



20. Method statement for the safeguarding of the river corridor and associated habitats 
during the construction process. 

21. Submission of detailed proposals for the construction of an artificial otter holt. 

22. Submission of 10 year habitat management plan including proposals for the 
eradication of Himalayan Balsam 

23. Submission of updated badger survey prior to commencement of development. 

24. Pile foundations 

25. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 

26. Dust control 

27. Contaminated Land 

28. Engineer designed no dig hard surface construction  for the driveway and parking 
areas located within retained trees Root Protection Areas required 

29. Travel Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2014. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 14/4481M 

 
   Location: LAND ADJACENT TO, 25, THE RACE, HANDFORTH 

 
   Proposal: Erection of 4 new semi detached properties 

 
   Applicant: 
 

Grays Inn 10 

   Expiry Date: 
 

17-Nov-2014 

 
Date report prepared: 22 December 2014 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application was called-in by Councillor Burkhill (Handforth Ward) for the following 
reasons: 
 

• Considerable local concern from residents and the Forestry Commission had been 
raised in respect of this site and the previous application, which was withdrawn (though 
it is noted that the Officer had been mind
[...]
 accordance with plans 

• Samples of materials for external surfaces to be submitted/approved 

• Landscaping, boundary treatment and tree planting details to be submitted/approved 

• Landscaping, boundary treatment and tree planting details to be implemented as 

approved 

• Tree protection details to be submitted/approved 

• Trees shown to be retained to be retained 

• Details of any tree pruning/felling (if necessary) to be submitted/approved 

• Details of piling (if used) to be submitted/approved 

• Dust control details to be submitted/approved 

• An up-dated Badger survey to be submitted/approved 

• All measures to reduce noise in the Noise Assessment Report to be implemented and 

verification of such to be submitted to the LPA post development completion 

Informatives 
 

• The applicant’s attention is drawn to the recommendations of United Utilities 

• The applicant’s attention is drawn to the recommendations of Network Rail 

• The applicant’s attention is drawn to the lawful requirements re contaminated land 

• The applicant is advised to undertake all noise generative activities between the 

following hours: 0800-1800 Mon to Fri, 0900-1400 Sat, with no works of Sundays or 

Bank Holidays. 

•  

 

Page 60



 
 

 
(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2014. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 14/5122M 

 
   Location: 4, BROOKE DRIVE, HANDFORTH, CHESHIRE, SK9 3LL 

 
   Proposal: Change of use of existing vacant industrial warehouse unit to an indoor 

Trampoline Park (class D2 leisure use) (re-submission of withdrawn 
application 14/2083M) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Erik Haugen, RYZE Manchester Limited 

   Expiry Date: 
 

30-Jan-2015 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT: 
The proposal is a major development requiring a Committee decision.  
 
 
SUMMARY 
Whilst the loss of the unit for employment purposes would be contrary to policy E1 of the 
Local Plan, it is considered to be
[...]
l other respects (NPPF para 206). 
 
Assessment 
 

Page 75



The effect of the proposed amendment would be to delay the submission of the details of the 
temporary portacabins to a later phase of development. Given that the portacabins are not 
required for the first phase of the development, it would be unreasonable to expect the 
applicant to provide this detail beforehand.  
 
In terms of being necessary, details of the proposed temporary portacabins will still be 
required before the later phases of development are commenced to ensure that any visual 
impacts are acceptable. As such, the condition still serves a purpose and as amended is 
necessary, relevant and reasonable in all other respects. 
 
Thus, the proposed amendment of the condition would be acceptable and in accordance with 
the advice within the Framework. Further, the proposal would assist in the delivery of 
sustainable economic development by enabling an existing large local employer to realise 
their expansion plans. As such, a recommendation of approval is made. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Strategic & Economic 
Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
Application for Variation of Condition 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. time limit (1) - commencement of development 

2. time limit (2) - submission of reserved matters 

3. approval of reserved matters 

4. approved plans 

5. details of reserved matters 

6. details of office facilities 

7. 2 year limit on temporary office portacabins 

8. details of materials 

9. hours of construction 

10. piling 

11. floor floating 

12. surface water drainage details 

13. details 
[...]
 issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated to the Planning and 
Enforcement Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee 
to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning 
Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement should they be required. 
 

Page 82



 
 
 
 
Application for Reserved Matters 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 

2. Proposal relates to Phase 1 only (Area 12) 

3. Submission of levels survey 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



 
 

 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2014. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 84



 
   Application No: 14/4932N 

 
   Location: WALNUT FARM,  BARTHOMLEY, CREWE, CHESHIRE, CW2 5PQ 

 

   Proposal: New cubicle shed 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MR P ABELL 

   Expiry Date: 
 

27-Jan-2015 

 
 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
The site is within the Green Belt where buildings for the purposes of agriculture are 
acceptable and this is an established agricultural business. 
 
There would be a limited environmental impact in the locality due to additional built form in the 
Green Belt. However, agricultural buildings are considered to be acceptable features in rural 
areas. 
 
The proposal would satisfy the economic and social sustainability roles by supporting an 
existing rural business. 
 
Subject to conditions, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact upon 
design, highway safety, ecology and amenity. 
 
The scheme represents a sustainable form of development and the planning balance weighs 
in favour of supporting the development subject to conditions. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Approve subject to conditions 
 

 
PROPOSAL  
 
This application is for full planning permission for the erection of a new cubicle shed 
[...]
tee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager, 
in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 

Page 89



 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 

2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 

3. A06EX             -  Materials as application 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 90



 
 

 
(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2014. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	Minutes

	5 14/3844M-Change of use from industrial to residential. Development of 33 new dwellings including 8 apartments, improvements to land levels, amenity, infrastructure and landscaping to suit, Land Opposite, Lowerhouse Mill, Albert Road, Bollington for Rowlinson Investments Ltd
	6 14/4481M-Erection of 4 new semi detached properties, Land Adjacent to, 25, The Race, Handforth for Grays Inn 10
	7 14/5122M-Change of use of existing vacant industrial warehouse unit to an indoor Trampoline Park (class D2 leisure use) (re-submission of withdrawn application 14/2083M), 4, Brooke Drive, Handforth, for Erik Haugen, RYZE Manchester Limited
	8 14/4732C-Variation of condition 6 on existing permission 11/2720C; Outline application for extension to manufacturing, warehouse and office facility, Sanofi Aventis, London Road, Holmes Chapel for Fisons Ltd, Trading as Sanofi
	9 14/4705C-Application for all Reserved Matters in relation to previous permission 11/2720C; the extension to manufacturing facility (area 12), Sanofi Aventis, London Road, Holmes Chapel for Fisons Ltd, Trading as Sanofi
	10 14/4932N-New Cubicle Shed, Walnut Farm, Barthomley, Crewe for Mr P Abell



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 7th January, 2015 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda  Bailey (Substitute), L Brown, B Burkhill, 
H Gaddum, S Gardiner, A Harewood, O Hunter, L Jeuda, D Mahon, 
D Neilson, L Roberts and L Smetham (Substitute) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr J Williamson (Planning Officer), Mr N 
Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) and Miss B Wilders (Principal Planning 
Officer) 
 

 
83 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Macrae and A 
Thwaite. 
 

84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/3844M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he used to be the Planning agent involved in the 
site opposite to the application. 
 
It was noted that the majority of Members had received email 
correspondence in respect of application 14/3844M. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/4481M, Councillor 
B Burkhill declared that he was the Ward Councillor and had dealings with 
residents in assisting with procedural advice. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of applications 14/4732C and 
14/4705C, Councillor Mrs Rhoda Bailey declared that she was a Member 
of the Southern Planning Committee who had considered the applications 
previously. 
 
In  the interest of openness in respect of application 14/4932N, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he had a previous working relationship with the 
Architect connected to the application. 
 

85 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

86 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

87 14/3844M-CHANGE OF USE FROM INDUSTRIAL TO RESIDENTIAL. 
DEVELOPMENT OF 33 NEW DWELLINGS INCLUDING 8 
APARTMENTS, IMPROVEMENTS TO LAND LEVELS, AMENITY, 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND LANDSCAPING TO SUIT, LAND OPPOSITE, 
LOWERHOUSE MILL, ALBERT ROAD, BOLLINGTON FOR 
ROWLINSON INVESTMENTS LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Town Councillor Ken Edwards, representing Bollington Town Council, 
Sandra Edwards, Vice Chairman of the Bollington Civic Society, John 
Weston representing 2nd Bollington Scout Group, Dr Stokes, an objector 
and David Roberts, representing the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application.  In addition a statement was read out 
by the Planning Officer on behalf of Councillor M Jones). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to 
Committee the application be approved subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement securing the following:- 
 
• 30% Affordable Housing (i.e. 10 units as proposed);  
 
• A contribution of £54,231.00 is required towards primary education 
 
• A contribution of £65,371.00 towards secondary education 
 
• Provision of £40,500.00 towards Public Open Space 
 
• Provision of £23,000.00 towards Recreational Open Space 
 
• Inclusion of cascade mechanism for the occupation of the 

affordable houses to ensure that preference is given to Bollington 
residents  

 



• Investigate the possibility of a TRO (financial contribution of £5000 
to be returned if not used) to prevent on street parking close to the 
site 

 
 
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 
2. A03FP_1           -  Commencement of development (3 years) 
3. A01GR             -  Removal of permitted development rights 
4. A01LS             -  Landscaping - submission of details 
5. A02HA             -  Construction of access 
6. A04LS             -  Landscaping (implementation) 
7. A04TR             -  Tree pruning / felling specification 
8. A15LS             -  Submission of additional landscape details 
9. A16LS             -  Submission of landscape/woodland management 

plan 
10. A02TR             -  Tree protection 
11. Breeding Birds 
12. Nesting bird mitigation measures 
13. Boundary Treatment 
14. Noise mitigation scheme including a noise impact assessment 
15. In accordance with Flood Risk Assessment 
16. Construction hours of operation to also include demolition and to 

prevent weekend and bank holiday working 
17. Should any contamination be found, a remediation strategy shall be 

submitted to the EA 
18. Features for roosting bats to be incorporated into housing 
19. Provision of 8m undeveloped buffer zone adjacent to the river 
20. Method statement for the safeguarding of the river corridor and 

associated habitats during the construction process. 
21. Submission of detailed proposals for the construction of an artificial 

otter holt. 
22. Submission of 10 year habitat management plan including 

proposals for the eradication of Himalayan Balsam 
23. Submission of updated badger survey prior to commencement of 

development. 
24. Pile foundations 
25. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 
26. Dust control 
27. Contaminated Land 
28. Engineer designed no dig hard surface construction  for the 

driveway and parking areas located within retained trees Root 
Protection Areas required 

29. Travel Plan 
30. Details of bin stores 
31. Finished floor levels 
32. Native species hedgerow to be planted 
33. Landscape plan for river corridor 
34. Details of play area 



35. Details of materials 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Strategic & Economic Planning, in consultation with the 
Chairman (or in her absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision 
notice. 
 
(The meeting adjourned for a short break). 
 

88 14/4481M-ERECTION OF 4 NEW SEMI DETACHED PROPERTIES, 
LAND ADJACENT TO, 25, THE RACE, HANDFORTH FOR GRAYS INN 
10  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Members be minded to refuse the application and as such object to 
the application on the following reasons:- 
 

1.Overdevelopment of the site/cramped form of development and 
resultant impact on amenity 
 
2.Adverse impact on BAP habitat resulting from tree removal 

 
Officers were also requested to draw the Inspectors attention to the 
statutory requirements relating to BAP habitats and to ensure that the 
Council’s Nature Conservation Officer liaises with the appropriate body 
regarding unauthorised works affecting the BAP habitat. 
 
The following conditions were recommended to the Inspectorate, should 
the Inspectorate allow the appeal: 
 
• Development within 3 years 
• Development in accordance with plans 
• Samples of materials for external surfaces to be 

submitted/approved 
• Landscaping, boundary treatment and tree planting details to be 

submitted/approved 
• Landscaping, boundary treatment and tree planting details to be 

implemented as approved.  Landscaping scheme to provide for the 
same number of trees required by the re-stocking notice and to 
ensure that should any trees die etc within 10 years that they 
should be replaced by similar species etc 

• Tree protection details to be submitted/approved 
• Trees shown to be retained to be retained 



• Details of any tree pruning/felling (if necessary) to be 
submitted/approved 

• Details of piling (if used) to be submitted/approved 
• Dust control details to be submitted/approved 
• An up-dated Badger survey to be submitted/approved 
• All measures to reduce noise in the Noise Assessment Report to be 

implemented and verification of such to be submitted to the LPA 
post development completion 

• Construction method statement 
• Hours of construction/demolition to be restricted to weekdays only 

and no Bank Holidays 
• Permitted development rights to be removed for extensions and 

outbuildings on Plots 3 & 4 
 
And the following informatives to be included:- 
 
• The applicant’s attention is drawn to the recommendations of 

United Utilities 
• The applicant’s attention is drawn to the recommendations of 

Network Rail 
• The applicant’s attention is drawn to the lawful requirements re 

contaminated land 
• The applicant is advised to undertake all noise generative activities 

between the following hours: 0800-1800 Mon to Fri 
 
(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation which was 

not to  
defend the appeal against non determination.  Councillors L Roberts and 

Mrs  
L Smetham left the meeting and did not return). 
 

89 14/5122M-CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING VACANT INDUSTRIAL 
WAREHOUSE UNIT TO AN INDOOR TRAMPOLINE PARK (CLASS D2 
LEISURE USE) (RE-SUBMISSION OF WITHDRAWN APPLICATION 
14/2083M), 4, BROOKE DRIVE, HANDFORTH, FOR ERIK HAUGEN, 
RYZE MANCHESTER LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the update to Committee 
the application be delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager to 
approve subject to following conditions:- 
 
1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 
3. A13GR             -  Business hours (including Sundays) 
4. A04HP             -  Provision of cycle parking 
5. A19MC             -  Refuse storage facilities to be approved 



6. Travel plan to be submitted 
7. Car parking to be provided 
8. Noise management plan to be submitted 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 

90 14/4732C-VARIATION OF CONDITION 6 ON EXISTING PERMISSION 
11/2720C; OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION TO 
MANUFACTURING, WAREHOUSE AND OFFICE FACILITY, SANOFI 
AVENTIS, LONDON ROAD, HOLMES CHAPEL FOR FISONS LTD, 
TRADING AS SANOFI  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the update to Committee 
the variation to the wording of condition 6 be approved and subject to the 
following conditions:- 
 
1. time limit (1) - commencement of development 
2. time limit (2) - submission of reserved matters 
3. approval of reserved matters 
4. approved plans 
5. details of reserved matters 
6. details of office facilities 
7. 2 year limit on temporary office portacabins 
8. details of materials 
9. hours of construction 
10. piling 
11. floor floating 
12. surface water drainage details 
13. details of facing materials and internal insulation (jodrell bank) 
14. details of acoustic enclosure of any fans 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Strategic & Economic Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in 
his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 

91 14/4705C-APPLICATION FOR ALL RESERVED MATTERS IN 
RELATION TO PREVIOUS PERMISSION 11/2720C; THE EXTENSION 
TO MANUFACTURING FACILITY (AREA 12), SANOFI AVENTIS, 



LONDON ROAD, HOLMES CHAPEL FOR FISONS LTD, TRADING AS 
SANOFI  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Rhian Harris, agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to 
Committee the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 
1. A01AP -  Development in accord with approved plans 
2. Proposal relates to Phase 1 only (Area 12) 
3. Submission of levels survey 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Strategic & Economic Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in his 
absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Planning and Enforcement Manager in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee to enter into a planning 
agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to 
secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement should they be 
required. 
 

92 14/4932N-NEW CUBICLE SHED, WALNUT FARM, BARTHOMLEY, 
CREWE FOR MR P ABELL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 
3. A06EX             -  Materials as application 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to 



correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 6.00 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


